

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

-----

**KEENE SCHOOL DISTRICT**

**v.**

**KEENE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, NEA-NH**

**(Appeal from the Cheshire County Superior Court)**

**(Rule 7)**

-----

**Case No. 2021-0061**

-----

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE**

**KEENE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, NEA-NH**

Counsel for Defendant/  
Appellee

Esther Kane Dickinson  
NH Bar No. 20764  
Staff Attorney  
NEA-New Hampshire  
9 South Spring Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 224-7751  
[edickinson@nhnea.org](mailto:edickinson@nhnea.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i><u>Page</u></i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	6
TEXT OF RELEVANT STATUTES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
THE ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    THE DISTRICT CANNOT OVERCOME THE “GREAT DEFERENCE” AFFORDED TO THE ARBITRATOR’S REASONED AND PLAUSIBLE DECISIONS .....	13
II.   THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED, AS A PLAUSIBLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CBA, THAT THE EFRB CONTAINED “ALL SUMS DUE FOR PAYING THE STIPEND, INCLUDING REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS TO NHRS” AND THAT DOING SO WAS WITHIN THE AUTHORITY CONFERRED TO THE ARBITRATOR BY THE PARTIES.....	15
III.  THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE ARBITRATOR’S DETERMINATION THERE WAS NO MUTUAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE DISTRICT’S PRACTICE OF DELAYING PAYMENT BECAUSE THROUGH THE DISTRICT’S OWN ACTIONS, THE ASSOCIATION REMAINED UNAWARE OF THE PRACTICE .....	21

IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE ARBITRATOR’S DETERMINATION THAT THE “SHOULD HAVE KNOWN” STANDARD IN THIS CBA IS RESERVED FOR QUESTIONS OF ARBITRABILITY, NOT PAST PRACTICE.....	26
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT THE ARBITRATOR DID NOT ORDER NHRS TO DO ANYTHING.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	33
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AFSCME Local 3657 v. Hillsborough Cty Sheriff's Office</i> , PELRB Dec. 2015-160 at 5 .....	22
<i>Behrens v. S.P. Const. Co.</i> , 153 N.H. 498, 503 (2006) .....	18
<i>Exeter Police Association, NEPBA Town of Exeter</i> , PELRB Dec. 2015-021 at 9 .....	23
<i>Farmington Teacher's Ass'n, NEA-NH, In re</i> , 158 N.H. 453 (2009).....	18
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , 169 N.H. 128, 132 (2016).....	13, 14
<i>John A. Cookson Co. v. New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc.</i> , 147 N.H. 352, 356-57 (2001) .....	14, 26
<i>Hoyle, Tanner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. 150 Realty, LLC</i> , 172 N.H. 455, 466 (2019).....	19
<i>Larocque v. R.W.F., Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 95, 96 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Lebanon Hangar Assocs., Ltd. v. City of Lebanon</i> , 163 N.H. 670, 677 (2012) .....	16, 30
<i>Merrimack Cty., In re</i> , 156 N.H. 35, 40 (2007).....	12,14,15,28,30
<i>New Hampshire Dept. Corrections, In re</i> , 164 N.H. 307, 309 (2012).....	21,22
<i>Pembroke, Town of v. Town of Allenstown</i> , 171 N.H. 65, 72-73 (2018) .....	20

<i>Robin Mongeon et al. v. Thomas S. Burack. DES Commissioner and Gary Smith. President, SEA/SEIU Local 1984, PELRB Decision No. 2009-018</i> .....	27
---	----

**Statutes**

RSA 100-A .....	12
RSA 100-A, XVII.....	9
RSA 100-A:1, XVII.....	12, 16
RSA 273-A:11 .....	23
RSA 542 .....	8
RSA 542:8 .....	6, 14, 15
RSA 542:10 .....	7

**Other**

<i>Elkouri &amp; Elkouri, <u>How Arbitration Works</u>, 7<sup>th</sup> Ed. (2012)</i> .....	29
<i>Elkouri &amp; Elkouri, <u>How Arbitration Works</u>, Ch. 9-40.xii., Ch. 12-6, 8<sup>th</sup> Ed. (2016)</i> .....	20, 22
<i>Elkouri &amp; Elkouri, <u>How Arbitration Works</u>, 434 (Ruben ed., 6th ed. 2003)</i> .....	23
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> .....	23
